

No. 15,197

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

HERBERT BROWNELL, JR., Attorney General
of the United States, as Successor to the
Alien Property Custodian,

Appellant,

VS.

AKIRA MORIMOTO,

Appellee.

Upon Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California,
Northern Division.

OPENING BRIEF OF HERBERT BROWNELL, JR.,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
APPELLANT.

DALLAS S. TOWNSEND,

Assistant Attorney General,

LAUGHLIN E. WATERS,

United States Attorney for the
Southern District of California,

JAMES D. HILL,

GEORGE B. SEARLS,

PERCY BARSHAY,

Attorneys, Department of Justice,

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILE

OCT 7 1958

PAUL F. O'BRIEN, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of facts	2
Specification of errors relied upon	8
Summary of argument	9
Argument	12
1. The District Court did not have jurisdiction of the action because it was brought after the time limit by Section 33	12
2. On the facts appellee is an "enemy" within the Act and may not maintain an action under Section 9(a)	20
A. Appellee was an "enemy" as an individual "resident within" Japan during the war	21
B. As an "officer" of the Japanese Government ap- pellee was an "enemy"	29
Conclusion	34
Appendix	i

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Acheson v. Maenza, 202 F. 2d 453 (C.A.D.C.)	31, 32
Albert v. Brownell, 219 F. 2d 602 (C.A. 9)	20
Anderson v. Federal Cartridge Corp., 156 F. 2d 681 (C.A. 8)	22
rari denied, 336 U.S. 967	14, 15
Anderson v. Federal Cartridge Corp., 156 F. 2d 681 (C.A.)	22
Augello v. Dulles, 220 F. 2d 344 (C.A. 2)	32
Banco Mexicano v. Deutsche Bank, 263 U.S. 591	14
Beck v. Clark, 88 F. Supp. 565 (Conn.), affirmed, 182 F. 2d 315 (C.A. 2)	21
Becker Co. v. Cummings, 296 U.S. 74	13
Becker Steel Co. of America v. Cummings, 95 F. 2d 319 (C.A. 2), certiorari denied, 305 U.S. 604	14
Behn, Meyer & Co. v. Miller, 266 U.S. 451	25
Brown v. Hiatts, 15 Wall. 177	17
Canadian Northern Ry. Co. v. Eggen, 252 U.S. 553	20
Chase Securities Corp. v. Donaldson, 325 U.S. 304	20
Cisatlantic Corporation v. Brownell, 131 F. Supp. 406 (S.D. N.Y.), affirmed, 222 F. 2d 957 (C.A. 2)	14, 15
Clark v. Allen, 331 U.S. 503	24
Clark v. Uebersee Finanz-Korp., 332 U.S. 480	13
Codray v. Brownell, 207 F. 2d 610 (C.A.D.C.), certiorari de- nied, 347 U.S. 903	24
Commercial Trust Co. v. Miller, 262 U.S. 51	16
Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Nubar, 185 F. 2d 584 (C.A. 4), certiorari denied, 341 U.S. 925	27
Coumas v. Brownell, 222 F. 2d 331 (C.A. 9)	32
Iva Ikuko Toguri d'Aquino v. United States, 192 F. 2d 338 (C.A. 9), certiorari denied, 343 U.S. 935	30, 32
Draeger Shipping Co. v. Crowley, 49 F. Supp. 215 (S.D. N.Y.)	13
Duisberg v. Crowley, 54 F. Supp. 365 (N.J.)	13
Duisberg v. United States, 89 F. Supp. 1019 (Ct. Cl.), cer- tiorari denied, 340 U.S. 890	28
Ecker v. Atlantic Refining Company, 222 F. 2d 618 (C.A. 4), certiorari denied, 350 U.S. 847	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
Edwards v. United States, 163 F. 2d 268 (C.A. 9)	14
Feyerabend v. McGrath, 189 F. 2d 694 (C.A.D.C.)	14
Finn v. United States, 123 U.S. 227	19
Garvin v. Kogler, 272 Fed. 442 (C.A. 3)	20
Grabbe v. Brownell, 140 F. Supp. 4 (E.D.N.Y.)	16
Grace Bros. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 173 F. 2d 170 (C.A. 9)	21
Guessefeldt v. McGrath, 342 U.S. 308	11, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
Minoru Hamamoto v. Acheson, 98 F. Supp. 904 (S.D. Calif.)	31, 32
Hanger v. Abbott, 6 Wall, 532	17
Hansen v. Brownell, 132 F. Supp. 47 (D.C.D.C.), affirmed, 234 F. 2d 60 (C.A.D.C.)	26, 27, 29, 32, 34
Hawley v. Brownell, 215 F. 2d 36 (C.A.D.C.)	14, 15
Joseph v. Markham, 152 F. 2d 644 (C.A. 2)	24, 28
Kahn v. Garvan, 263 Fed. 909 (S.D.N.Y.)	22, 23
Kavanagh v. Noble, 332 U.S. 535	19
Kawakita v. United States, 343 U.S. 717	33
Koehler v. Clark, 170 F. 2d 779 (C.A. 9)	13
Toshio Kondo v. Acheson, 98 F. Supp. 884 (S.C. Calif.) ..	32
Kroch v. McGrath, 192 F. 2d 416 (C.A.D.C.), certiorari de- nied, 342 U.S. 927	15
Kroll v. McGrath, 91 F. Supp. 173 (D.C.D.C.)	14
Kuttroff v. Sutherland, 66 F. 2d 500 (C.A. 2)	14
LaDue & Co. v. Brownell, 220 F. 2d 468 (C.A. 7), certiorari denied, 350 U.S. 823	13, 14
Maricopa County v. Valley Bank, 318 U.S. 357	19
Markham v. Cabell, 326 U.S. 404	14
McCloskey & Co. v. Eckhart, 164 F. 2d 257 (C.A. 5)	20
McGrath v. Kristensen, 340 U.S. 162	23
McGrath v. Zander, 177 F. 2d 649 (C.A.D.C.)	14
Miller v. Schutte, 287 Fed. 604, appeal dismissed, 263 U.S. 730	27
Miller v. United States, 11 Wall. 268	28
National Savings & Trust Co. v. Brownell, 222 F. 2d 395 (C.A.D.C.), certiorari denied, 349 U.S. 955	16

	Pages
Miyuki Okihara v. Clark, 71 F. Supp. 319 (Hawaii)	28
Orme v. Northern Trust Co., 410 Ill. 354, 102 N.E. 2d 335, certiorari denied, sub nom. von Hardenberg v. McGrath, 343 U.S. 921	24
Osbourne v. United States, 164 F. 2d 767 (C.A. 2)	17
Pass v. McGrath, 192 F. 2d 415 (C.A.D.C.), certiorari de- nied, 342 U.S. 910	15
Pedersen v. Brownell, 129 F. Supp. 952 (Ore.)	14, 16
Public Adm'r of New York County v. Brownell, 115 F. Supp. 139 (S.D.N.Y.)	24
Propper v. Clark, 337 U.S. 472	27
Ex parte Quirin, 317 U.S. 1	28
The Rapid, 8 Cr. 155	25
The Sally, 8 Cr. 382	25
Salvoni v. Pilson, 181 F. 2d 615 (C.A.D.C.), certiorari de- nied, 339 U.S. 981	16, 28
Sarthou v. Clark, 78 F. Supp. 139 (S.D. Calif.)	26, 29
Schrijver v. Sutherland, 19 F. 2d 688, certiorari denied, 275 U.S. 546	27
Selective Draft Law Cases, 245 U.S. 366	31
Soccodato v. Dulles, 226 F. 2d 243 (C.A.D.C.)	33
Stoehr v. Wallace, 255 U.S. 239	13
Swiss Ins. Co. v. Miller, 267 U.S. 42	25
Swiss Nat. Ins. Co. v. Miller, 289 Fed. 571 (C.A.D.C.)	25
In re Territo, 156 F. 2d 142 (C.A. 9)	22, 28
Tiedmann v. Brownell, 222 F. 2d 802 (C.A.D.C.)	14
United States v. Garbutt Oil Co., 302 U.S. 528	19
United States v. Griffith, 334 U.S. 100	22
United States v. Krepper, 159 F. 2d 958 (C.A. 3), certiorari denied, 330 U.S. 824	28
United States v. John K. & Catherine S. Mullen Benev. Corp., 63 F. 2d 48 (C.A. 9), affirmed, 290 U.S. 89	19
United States v. Watkins, 171 F. 2d 431 (C.A. 2), certiorari denied, 337 U.S. 914	32
von Zedtwitz v. Sutherland, 26 F. 2d 525 (C.A.D.C.)	21
Vowinkel v. First Federal Trust Co., 10 F. 2d 19 (C.A. 9)	11, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

v

	Pages
Wallace v. United States, 142 F. 2d 240 (C.A. 2), certiorari denied, 323 U.S. 712	14
Ware v. Hylton, 3 Dall. 199	27

Statutes, Executive Order and Constitutional Provision

Geneva Convention (35 Stat. 1885)	33
Joint Resolution of October 19, 1951 (65 Stat. 45)	16
Trading with the Enemy Act, as amended, 40 Stat. 411, 50 U.S.C.A. App. Section 1, et seq.:	
Section 2	23, 25, 27, 28
Section 2(a)	21
Section 2(b)	11, 21, 29, 31, 33
Section 7(c)	13
Section 8	20
Section 9	19
Section 9(a)	10, 14, 20
Section 9(b)	14
Section 23	14
Section 32	14
Section 32(a)(2)(D)	16
Section 33	1, 8, 9, 10, 12, 16, 17, 18, 20
Executive Order No. 9788 (October 15, 1946, 11 F.R. 11981)	2
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment	19

Miscellaneous

94 Cong. Rec. 8718	18
28 U.S.C. Section 1291	2
Beale, The Conflict of Laws (1935), Vol. I, p. 109	23
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52(a)	21
H. R. 6116, 94 Cong. Rec. 5994	18
House Report No. 1843 (80th Cong., 2d Sess.), pp. 1-2	18
House Report No. 2398 (79th Cong., 2d Sess.), p. 9	17
Regulations of the Office of Alien Property, Section 504.1 (8 C.F.R., 1952 Revision; 17 F.R. 1082)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	Pages
Senate Report No. 1532 (80th Cong., 2d Sess.), pp. 1-2	18
Senate Report No. 1839 (79th Cong., 2d Sess.), p. 3	17
U. S. Code Congressional & Administrative Service, 1951, Vol. 2, pp. 2730-2742	16
U. S. Code Congressional & Administrative Service, 1952, Vol. I, p. LXV	16
Vesting Order No. 10267 (December 9, 1947, 12 F.R. 8452) 2, 21	

No. 15,197
